

No. 13-385C
(Judge Sweeney)

UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

WASHINGTON FEDERAL, MICHAEL McCREDY BAKER,
and CITY OF AUSTIN POLICE RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. The Creation of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac	6
B. The Government Pushed the Companies to Increase Their Holdings in Riskier Mortgages and Mortgage-Backed Investments.....	7
C. The Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008 and the Government’s Continued Expressions of Confidence in the Companies and Their Financial Strength.....	7
1. Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac were suddenly and improperly placed into conservatorship.....	8
a. The Government’s motive for imposing the conservatorships was to maintain liquidity in the U.S. mortgage market, in part, by bailing out other financial institutions holding high-risk mortgages and mortgage-backed instruments.....	11
b. The conservatorships obliterated shareholder value.	11
2. The Government’s invocation of HERA was pretextual, as none of the criteria under HERA for appointing a conservator was satisfied.	12
D. The PSPAs Improperly Appropriated the Private Property of the Companies’ Preferred and Common Shareholders.....	13
1. The Original PSPAs.....	13
2. The Third Amendment.....	13
E. The Government’s Motion Primarily Addresses the Third Amendment.....	14
III. ARGUMENT	15
A. The Government Has Waived Arguments Not Raised in its Motion to Dismiss.....	16
B. This Court Has Tucker Act Jurisdiction to Entertain Plaintiffs’ Claims	18
C. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Bring a Direct Claim	20
D. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Violations of the Takings Clause	23

1.	Plaintiffs have a cognizable property interest in their shares.	23
2.	Plaintiffs have adequately pleaded a <i>Penn Central</i> regulatory taking.....	29
a.	The Government’s actions have resulted in severe economic impact.	30
b.	Plaintiffs reasonably expected that the Government would not interfere with their rights as shareholders in the Companies.....	32
c.	The Government imposed the conservatorships to allocate market losses to the Companies and their shareholders.	36
E.	Plaintiffs State an Exaction Claim	38
1.	The Government exacted something from Plaintiffs by appropriating their rights as shareholders.	38
2.	The Government’s contention that HERA is not money-mandating is inaccurate and does not defeat Plaintiffs’ exaction claim.....	39
a.	HERA is money-mandating.....	39
b.	The Government’s contention that Plaintiffs have alleged unauthorized—as opposed to unlawful—conduct on the part of the FHFA does not apply to Plaintiffs’ claims, and in any event, mischaracterizes the FAC’s allegations.	42
F.	Plaintiffs’ Action is Timely	44
1.	HERA’s limitations period applies to equitable relief, not a claim for damages, and is thus inapplicable here.	45
2.	The statute of limitations applicable to Plaintiffs’ claims is six years.	47
G.	If the Court Finds Plaintiffs’ Allegations to be Insufficient, Plaintiffs Should Be Permitted Leave to Amend.....	48
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	48
V.	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>A & D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Altair Global Credit Opportunities Fund (A), LLC v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 3425051 (Fed. Cl. July 13, 2018).....	46
<i>Am. Continental Corp. v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 692 (1991)	33, 35
<i>Am. Pelagic Fishing Co., L.P. v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Ambrose v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 152 (2012)	16
<i>Arakaki v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 244 (2004)	17, 18
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	1, 38
<i>Ayanuli v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 3486110 (Fed. Cl. July 19, 2018).....	47
<i>Branch v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	27, 37
<i>Brooks Range Contract Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 699 (2011)	17
<i>Cal. Hous. Sec., Inc. v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	26, 27
<i>Cambridge v. United States</i> , 558 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 651369 (Fed. Cl. Jan. 31, 2018)	46
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colonial Chevrolet Co. v. United States</i> , 103 Fed. Cl. 570 (2012)	15, 30

Creppel v. United States,
41 F.3d 627 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....29

Davenport v. United States,
2017 WL 5988354 (Fed. Cl. Dec. 4, 2017)47

Del-Rio Drilling Programs, Inc. v. United States,
146 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....43, 44

Delta Sav. Bank v. United States,
265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)22

Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada,
133 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2015).....46

Eastport Steamship Corp. v. United States,
372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967)38

Figueroa v. United States,
57 Fed. Cl. 488 (2003)44

First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States,
194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....22

Fla. Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States,
18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....30

Fla. Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States,
45 Fed. Cl. 21 (1999)31

Gibson v. Resolution Tr. Corp.,
51 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 1995)47

Golden Pac. Bancorp v. United States,
15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....27

Greene v. United States,
124 Fed. Cl. 636 (2015)41

Johnson v. United States,
135 Fed. Cl. 565 (2017)48

Joint Venture of Comint Sys. Corp. & EyeIT.com, Inc. v. United States,
100 Fed. Cl. 170 (Fed. Cl. 2011)48

Kemp v. United States,
65 Fed. Cl. 818 (2005)32

Kentera v. United States,
2017 WL 401228 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 30, 2017).....40, 41

Laudes Corp. v. United States,
86 Fed. Cl. 152 (2009)15, 16

Leon Cty., Fla. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012)4, 18

Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....29

Maritrans, Inc. v. United States,
342 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....29

Maritrans, Inc. v. United States,
40 Fed. Cl. 790 (1998)25

Mastrolia v. United States,
91 Fed. Cl. 369 (2010)15

Ministerio Roca Solida v. United States,
129 Fed. Cl. 140 (2016)46

Ministerio Roca Solida v. United States,
778 F.3d 1351 (Fec. Cir. 2015).....46

N. Cal. Power Agency v. United States,
122 Fed. Cl. 111 (2015)41

Norman v. United States,
429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....40

Novosteel SA v. U.S., Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
284 F.3d 1261 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....17

Parker v. United States,
131 Fed. Cl. 1 (2017)48

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....4, 29

Perry Capital LLC v. Lew,
70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)28

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017) *passim*

Prakhin v. United States,
131 Fed. Cl. 706 (2017)48

Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Commerce Partners,
132 F.R.D. 443 (W.D. La. 1990)47

Rith Energy v. United States,
247 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....44

Roberts v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018)42

Robinson v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
876 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2017)42

Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States,
373 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....32

Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States,
559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....30, 36

Ross-Hime Designs, Inc. v. United States,
109 Fed. Cl. 725 (2013)18

Sacramento Grazing Ass’n, Inc. v. United States,
135 Fed. Cl. 168 (2017)47, 48

Saxton v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
901 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2018)42

Slattery v. United States,
635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....4, 18

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.,
439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....17

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States,
856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....40

Summit Multi-Family Hous. Corp. v. United States,
124 Fed. Cl. 562 (2015)46

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....29

Tenerife Real Estate Holdings, LLC v. United States,
136 Fed. Cl. 156 (2018)19

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)21, 22

Turping v. United States,
134 Fed. Cl. 293 (2017)47

United Nuclear Corp. v. United States,
912 F.2d 1432 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....33, 34, 35

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976).....38

United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,
537 U.S. 465 (2003).....40, 41, 42

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....47

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 1451, *et seq.*.....39

12 U.S.C. § 4502(20)26

12 U.S.C. § 4617..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....18

28 U.S.C. § 2501.....5, 45, 47
